

Nos. 23-1201 & 24-17

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES COUNCIL  
FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

D. JASON FILE  
UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR  
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS  
1212 Avenue of the Americas  
21st Floor  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 703-5047  
jfile@uscib.org

VIREN MASCARENHAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER FARAG  
MILBANK LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 530-5219  
vmascarenhas@milbank.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 11, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. When Dealing with Foreign States, U.S. Businesses Rely Heavily on United States Treaty Commitments to Enforce Arbitration Awards and Protect Investments.....	9
A. The international business community favors international arbitration to resolve disputes with foreign states.....	9
B. The United States has ratified key multilateral treaties supporting foreign arbitral award enforcement .....	11
C. The United States protects outbound foreign investment through arbitration agreements in investment treaties .....	14
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Conflicts with Section 1605(a)(6)’s Text and History and Jeopardizes the United States’ International Commitments .....	17
A. Section 1605(a)(6)’s text and history do not require minimum contacts for enforcement of arbitral awards.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Other jurisdictions fulfill their treaty obligations to enforce arbitral awards against foreign states without adding an additional requirement of minimum contacts .....	24
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Minimum-Contacts Requirement Would Frustrate Creditors Seeking to Hold Foreign States Accountable for Unpaid Debts.....	26
A. Creditors frequently rely on U.S. courts to discover foreign state assets ....	26
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Minimum-Contacts Test May Prevent Judgment Enforcement Against Foreign States Under Sections 1609 to 1611 of the FSIA.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aurelius Cap. Master, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 589 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mut. Marine Offs., Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20
<i>Cargill International S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Commodities &amp; Mins. Enter. Ltd. v. CVG Ferrominera Orinoco, C.A.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	30
<i>Continental Transfert Technique, Ltd. v. Federal Government of Nigeria</i> , 308 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	27
<i>Devas Multimedia Priv. Ltd. v. Antrix Corp.</i> , 91 F.4th 1340 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	7
<i>Devas Multimedia Priv. Ltd. v. Antrix Corp.</i> , No. 20-36024, 2023 WL 4884882 (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 24-17, 2024 WL 4394120 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2024), <i>and cert. granted sub nom. CC/Devas Ltd. v. Antrix Corp.</i> , No. 23-1201, 2024 WL 4394121 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2024) .....	7, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elizabeth Regina Maria Gabriele von Pezold, et al. v. Republic of Zimbabwe</i> , No. 23-7109, 2024 WL 4763943 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	17
<i>Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Banco Seguros del Estado</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (E.D. Wis. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 199 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999). .....	19, 20
<i>Esso Expl. &amp; Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petrol. Corp.</i> , 40 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Libancell S.A.L. v. Republic of Lebanon</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2765 (HB), 2006 WL 1321328 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2006) .....	29
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , No. 14-CV-1921 (CRC), 2023 WL 2610501 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2023).....	27
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Lloyd's Underwriters v. AO Gazsnabtranzit</i> , No. CIVA1:00-MI-0242-CAP, 2000 WL 1719493 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 2, 2000).....	29
<i>Maritime Ventures International, Inc. v. Caribbean Trading &amp; Fidelity, Ltd.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	19
<i>NextEra Energy Global Holdings B.V. v. Spain</i> , 112 F.4th 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Preble-Rish Haiti, S.A. v. Republic of Haiti</i> , No. 1:2021cv06704, 2022 WL 2967633 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2022) .....	30
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016) <i>aff'd</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018).....	29
<i>Smith / Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P'ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int'l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Suraleb, Inc. v. Prod. Ass'n "Minsk Tractor Works," Republic of Belarus</i> , No. 1:2006cv03496, 2008 WL 294839 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2008) .....	29
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , No. 17-582 (CKK), 2021 WL 5353024 (D.D.C. Oct. 18, 2021).....	27
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Vantage Deepwater Co. v. Petrobras Am. Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-02246, 2019 WL 2161037 (S.D. Tex. May 17, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 966 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

INTERNATIONAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Border Timbers Limited v. Republic of Zimbabwe,</i> No. CA-2024-000258 (Court of Appeals (Eng. & Wales) (Oct. 22, 2024)).....	24
<i>Infrastructure Services Luxembourg S.À.R.L v. Kingdom of Spain,</i> No. CA-2023-001556 (Court of Appeals (Eng. & Wales) (Oct. 22, 2024)).....	24
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Infrastructure Services Luxembourg S.À.R.L and ANOR,</i> HCA S43/2022 (Dec. 4, 2023, AU).....	25
<i>Sunlodges Ltd. v. The United Republic of Tanzania,</i> CV-20-00648370-00CL ((Can. Ont. Sup. Ct. J.) (Nov. 10, 2020)).....	25
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
9 U.S.C. § 304 .....	18
22 U.S.C. § 1650(a).....	12–13
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	3, 4, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1605(a)(6).....	6–8, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(A).....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(B).....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(C).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(D) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	3, 4, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	3, 4, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	28–30
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a).....	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)–(7) .....	28
§ 1610(a)(6).....	8, 29–31
<b>FOREIGN STATUTES</b>	
Foreign States Immunities Act 1985, No. 196 (CTH) (AU).....	25
State Immunity Act, § 2 (1978 c. 33) (UK) ..	25
<b>CONVENTIONS AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS</b>	
Agreement Between the United States of America and the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan on the Establishment of a Free Trade Area, Jordan-U.S., Oct. 24, 2000, 2000 U.S.T. 160.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Agreement on the Establishment of a Free Trade Area between the Government of Israel and the Government of the United States of America, Israel-U.S., Apr. 22, 1985, 1985 U.S.T. 232.....	16
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 38.....	5, 7, 11, 12, 18, 23, 25, 31
art. 1(1).....	12
art. 1(3).....	18
art. 3 .....	12
Convention on the Settlement of Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 575 U.N.T.S. 159.....	5, 12–14, 17–19, 25, 31
art. 25 .....	18
art. 54 .....	25
art. 54(1).....	13
Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, Jan. 30, 1975, 1438 U.N.T.S. 249.....	5, 12, 14, 18, 20
art. 4 .....	12
United States–Bahrain Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 109–169, 119 Stat. 3581 (2006) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2) .....	27
 COURT FILINGS	
Brief for Petitioners, CC/Devas (Mauritius) Limited, et al. v. Antrix Corp. Ltd., et al., (2024) (Nos. 23-1201, 24-17) .....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
132 Cong. Rec. 28000 (Oct. 2, 1986) .....	20
132 Cong. Rec. S14795 (1986) .....	20, 22
132 Cong. Rec. S33742 (1986) .....	21
134 Cong. Rec. H10678 (Oct. 20, 1988) .....	20
<i>2004 U.S. Model Bilateral Investment Treaty</i> , Off. U.S. Trade Representative, available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/U.S.%20model%20BIT.pdf">https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/U.S.%20model%20BIT.pdf</a> .....	15
<i>2012 U.S. Model Bilateral Investment Treaty</i> , Off. U.S. Trade Representative, available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/BIT%20text%20for%20ACIEP%20Meeting.pdf">https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/BIT%20text%20for%20ACIEP%20Meeting.pdf</a> .....	15
<i>2018 International Arbitration Survey: The Evolution of International Arbitration</i> , White & Case (2018), <a href="https://www.qmul.ac.uk/arbitration/media/arbitration/docs/2018-International-Arbitration-Survey-The-Evolution-of-International-Arbitration-(2).PDF">https://www.qmul.ac.uk/arbitration/media/arbitration/docs/2018-International-Arbitration-Survey-The-Evolution-of-International-Arbitration-(2).PDF</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>2021 International Arbitration Survey: Adapting Arbitration to a Changing World</i> , White & Case (2021), <a href="https://www.qmul.ac.uk/arbitration/media/arbitration/docs/LON0320037-QMUL-International-Arbitration-Survey-2021_19_WEB.pdf">https://www.qmul.ac.uk/arbitration/media/arbitration/docs/LON0320037-QMUL-International-Arbitration-Survey-2021_19_WEB.pdf</a> .....	9
Andrew Myburgh & Jordi Paniagua, <i>Does International Commercial Arbitration Promote Foreign Direct Investment?</i> , 59 U. Chi. J.L. & Econ. 597 (2016), <a href="https://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/abs/10.1086/689188">https://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/abs/10.1086/689188</a> .....	13
<i>Annual Casework Report 2023</i> , London Court of Int’l Arbitration, <a href="https://www.lcia.org/media/download.aspx?MediaId=988">https://www.lcia.org/media/download.aspx?MediaId=988</a> (last accessed Dec. 9, 2024) .....	11
<i>Canada’s Backlogged Civil and Family Courts in “Crisis,” According to Lawyers Group</i> , CBC News (July 10, 2023), <a href="https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/london/justice-delays-canada-courts-ontario-1.6900147">https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/london/justice-delays-canada-courts-ontario-1.6900147</a> .....	4
<i>Chapter XXII: Commercial Arbitration and Mediation</i> , UN Treaty Collection, <a href="https://treaties.un.org/pages/viewdetails.aspx?src=treaty&amp;mtdsg_no=xxii-1&amp;chapter=22&amp;clang=en#EndDec">https://treaties.un.org/pages/viewdetails.aspx?src=treaty&amp;mtdsg_no=xxii-1&amp;chapter=22&amp;clang=en#EndDec</a> (last updated Aug. 12, 2024) .....	18
Charles N. Brower, <i>State Parties in Contract-Based Arbitration</i> , 1 J. Inst. for Transnat’l Arb. 103 (2019) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Contracting States</i> , New York Convention, <a href="https://www.newyorkconvention.org/contracting-states">https://www.newyorkconvention.org/contracting-states</a> (last visited Dec. 8, 2024)..	12
<i>Corporate Choices in International Arbitration</i> , PwC (2013), <a href="https://www.pwc.com/gx/en/arbitration-dispute-resolution/assets/pwc-international-arbitration-study.pdf">https://www.pwc.com/gx/en/arbitration-dispute-resolution/assets/pwc-international-arbitration-study.pdf</a> .....	10
Felix Okpe, <i>Endangered Element of ICSID Arbitral Practice: Investment Treaty Arbitration, Foreign Direct Investment, and the Promise of Economic Development in Host States</i> , 13 <i>Rich. J. Glob. L. &amp; Bus.</i> 217 (2014).....	13
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act: Hearing before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, One Hundredth Congress, first session, on H.R. 1149, H.R. 1689, and H.R. 1888 (1987).....	22, 26, 30
<i>Free Trade Agreements</i> , Off. U.S. Trade Representative, <a href="https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements">https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements</a> (last accessed Dec. 9, 2024).....	6, 15
<i>Future of International Energy Arbitration Survey Report</i> , Queen Mary Univ. London & Pinsent Masons (Jan. 20, 2023), <a href="https://www.qmul.ac.uk/arbitration/media/arbitration/docs/Future-of-International-Energy-Arbitration-Survey-Report.pdf">https://www.qmul.ac.uk/arbitration/media/arbitration/docs/Future-of-International-Energy-Arbitration-Survey-Report.pdf</a> ....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Herman Walker, <i>Modern Treaties of Friendship Commerce and Navigation</i> , 42 Minn. L Rev. 805 (1958) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	20, 29, 30
ICC Commission Report, <i>States, State Entities and ICC Arbitration</i> (2012) .....	11
<i>ICC Dispute Resolution: 2022 Statistics</i> , ICC Dispute Resolution Servs., <a href="https://jsumundi.com/en/document/pdf/publication/en-2022-icc-dispute-resolution-statistics">https://jsumundi.com/en/document/pdf/publication/en-2022-icc-dispute-resolution-statistics</a> .....	11
<i>ICC Dispute Resolution: 2023 Statistics</i> , ICC Dispute Resolution Servs., <a href="https://iccwbo.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2024/06/2023-Statistics_ICC_Dispute-Resolution_991.pdf">https://iccwbo.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2024/06/2023-Statistics_ICC_Dispute-Resolution_991.pdf</a> .....	2, 11
<i>Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration</i> , Dep't of Int'l Law, <a href="https://www.oas.org/juridico/english/sigs/b-35.html">https://www.oas.org/juridico/english/sigs/b-35.html</a> (last accessed Dec. 8, 2024) .....	12
<i>ISDS: Important Questions and Answers</i> , Off. U.S. Trade Representative (Mar. 2015), available at <a href="https://ustr.gov/about-us/policy-offices/press-office/blog/2015/march/isds-important-questions-and-answers">https://ustr.gov/about-us/policy-offices/press-office/blog/2015/march/isds-important-questions-and-answers</a> .....	15
Jennifer L. Tobin & Susan Rose-Ackerman, <i>When BITs Have Some Bite</i> , 6 Rev. Int'l Org. 1 (2011).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Karen Halverson, <i>Is a Foreign State a “Person”? Does It Matter?</i> , 34 N.Y.U. J. Int’l L. & Pol. 115 (2001) .....	20, 21
Kathleen Kunzer, <i>Developing a Model Bilateral Investment Treaty</i> , 15 Law Pol’y Int’l Bus. 273 (1983).....	14
<i>List of Contracting States and Other Signatories of the Convention</i> , Int’l Ctr. for Settlement of Inv. Disputes, <a href="https://icsid.worldbank.org/sites/default/files/ICSID%203/2024%20-%20Aug%2025%20-%20ICSID%203%20-%20ENG.pdf">https://icsid.worldbank.org/sites/default/files/ICSID%203/2024%20-%20Aug%2025%20-%20ICSID%203%20-%20ENG.pdf</a> (last updated Aug. 25, 2024).....	12–13
Michael Trebilcock & Jing Leng, <i>The Role of Formal Contract Law and Enforcement in Economic Development</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1517 (2006).....	13
Phil C. W. Chan, <i>Re-Regulation of Infrastructure Investment: Issues for the International Lawyer</i> , 18 Eur. Bus. L. Rev. 509 (2007).....	10
Sameer Yasir, “A Lifelong Nightmare”: Seeking Justice in India’s Overwhelmed Courts, N.Y. Times (Jan. 13, 2024), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2024/01/13/world/asia/india-judicial-backlog.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2024/01/13/world/asia/india-judicial-backlog.html</a> .....	4
<i>Search Cases</i> , Int’l Ctr. for Settlement of Inv. Disputes, <a href="https://icsid.worldbank.org/cases/case-database">https://icsid.worldbank.org/cases/case-database</a> (last accessed Dec. 9, 2024).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Shayerah I. Akhtar & Martin A. Weiss, <i>U.S. International Investment Agreements: Issues for Congress</i> (Apr. 29, 2013), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R43052/3">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R43052/3</a> .....	15, 16
<i>Trends in the Investment Treaty Regime and a Reform Toolbox for the Energy Transition</i> , UNCTAD Int'l Inv. Agreements Issues Note (Aug. 2023), <a href="https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/diaepcbinf2023d4_en.pdf">https://unctad.org/system/files/official-document/diaepcbinf2023d4_en.pdf</a> .....	16
<i>United States of America</i> , UN Trade & Dev., <a href="https://investmentpolicy.unctad.org/international-investment-agreements/countries/223/united-states-of-america">https://investmentpolicy.unctad.org/international-investment-agreements/countries/223/united-states-of-america</a> (last accessed Dec. 9, 2024).....	6
William S. Dodge, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity in the Enforcement of Investor-State Awards</i> , in <i>Reflections on International Arbitration - Essays in Honour of Professor George Bermann</i> (Julie Bédard & Patrick W. Pearsall eds., 2022) .....	30
Xavier Forneris & Nina Mocheva, <i>A Critical Tool for Enforcement of International Arbitration Decisions</i> , World Bank Grp (2018), <a href="https://documents1.worldbank.org/curated/en/726311577800894244/pdf/How-Countries-can-Fully-Implement-the-New-York-Convention-A-Critical-Tool-for-Enforcement-of-International-Arbitration-Decisions.pdf">https://documents1.worldbank.org/curated/en/726311577800894244/pdf/How-Countries-can-Fully-Implement-the-New-York-Convention-A-Critical-Tool-for-Enforcement-of-International-Arbitration-Decisions.pdf</a> .....	13–14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Z. Elkins, et al., <i>Competing for Capital: the Diffusion of Bilateral Investment Treaties, 1960-2000</i> , U. Ill. L. Rev. 265 (2008).....	14
